RESOLUTION NO. 24-009

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 35' ELECTRIC GILLIG BUS AND ONE (1) 30' LOW FLOOR CLEAN DIESEL GILLIG BUS IN A TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$1,875,768.00 PURSUANT TO STATE CONTRACT, PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 2-797(1)(3) AND 2-844 (A) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City has received allocated grant funding authorization from the Florida Department of Transportation for the purchase of buses; and

WHEREAS, City staff recommends the purchase of two (2) Buses, to improve the City's current fleet of Gillig buses.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the purchase of one (1) 35' Electric bus and one (1) 30' Low Floor Clean Diesel Gillig bus in a total amount of \$1,875,768 is hereby approved, pursuant to sections 2-797 (1) (3) and 2-844 (A) of the Code of Ordinances.

Section 2: That the City Manager is authorized to effectuate any necessary budget transfers in accordance with such grant, and to execute any necessary documents.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication

the Commission.		
Passed and adopted by the City Commission held this 11th day of January , 202		neeting
Authenticated by the Presiding Officer at Commission on 11th day of January,	and Clerk	of the
Filed with the Clerk on		2024.
Mayor Teri Johnston	Yes	
Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman	Yes	
Commissioner Lissette Carey	Yes	
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover	Absent	
Commissioner Clayton Lopez	Yes	
Commissioner Billy Wardlow	Yes	
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley	Yes	
TERI JOHNSTON,	MAYOR	
KERI O'BRIEN, CITY CLERK		

by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of